REQUESTED BY

Stewart Title of Douglas County

IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS CO., NEVADA

After recording return to:

Equilon Enterprises LLC Beverly J. Klug 12700 Northborough #300 Houston TX 77067

#130502062

2003 DEC -9 AM II: 59

WERNER CHRISTEN RECORDER

SALPAID BY DEPUTY

ACCESS AGREEMENT GRANTING RIGHT OF ENTRY

This Agreement is made as of $\cancel{December \theta}$, 2003, by and between the following entities, referred to herein as the Parties:

EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC

12700 Northborough, Ste. 300 Houston, Texas 77067

Attn: Property & Planning Phone: 281-874-7000 Fax: 281-874-2294

Attn: Denis Brown, Environmental Engineer

19411 Redwood Drive Monte Rio, CA 95462 Phone: 707-865-0251 Fax: 707-865-2542

dlbrown@shellopus.com ("Equilon")

and

199 HIGHWAY 50, LLC ("Purchaser")

Attn: Douglas Matthew, Jr., Manager

P O Box 826

Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 Phone: 775-588-3366

WHEREAS, Purchaser desires to purchase the property located at 199 Highway 50, Clark County, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 as described in Exhibit A ("Property") and Equilon desires to sell the Property pursuant to the terms of a certain Retailer Offer To Purchase Premises previously executed by the Parties (the "Purchase and Sale Agreement"), and

WHEREAS, after the transaction has closed, the term "Owner" shall mean the "Purchaser," and

0599031 BK 1203PG03654 WHEREAS, an underground storage tank system as defined in 40 CFR Part 280 or supplanting federal regulations previously owned by Equilon or its predecessors in interest ("UST System") may have been/was present on the Property, and

WHEREAS, petroleum hydrocarbons, including gasoline additives (collectively "Substances"), may be present on the Property, and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to investigate and, if necessary, perform remediation of Substances to bring the Property into compliance with applicable law; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser is willing to purchase the Property with full knowledge of the potential for or actual presence of subsurface Substances.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual promises and considerations stated herein the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. **GRANT OF LICENSE**. Owner/Tenant hereby grant(s) a nonexclusive irrevocable license from the date of this Agreement to Equilon, its employees, authorized agents and contractors, and any relevant governmental agency with jurisdiction ("Agency"), its employees, authorized agents and contractors, to enter the Property to perform all monitoring well installations, tests, inspections, borings, engineering studies, surveys, appraisals, environmental studies, remediation operations or other activities hereinafter referred to as "Corrective Action" that Equilon deems necessary to comply with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances directives, orders and standards for Corrective Action related to the UST System. If Owner/Tenant fail(s) to provide reasonable access to Equilon, or Owner/Tenant unreasonably interfere(s) with Equilon's activities on the Property, such failure shall constitute waiver of any right, claim or cause of action Owner/Tenant may have against Equilon to perform or continue Corrective Action on the Property. Such waiver shall not constitute the sole remedy for breach of this provision which remedies may include without limitation, consequential damages. This Agreement is intended and shall be construed only as a temporary license to enter and conduct the Corrective Action upon the Property and not a grant of easement or any other interest in the Property. Owner/Tenant shall, as soon as possible, but not later than thirty (30) days after damage or destruction, replace or repair, at its sole expense, all monitoring wells, monitoring well pads, remediation equipment or piping installed by Equilon on the Property and damaged or destroyed by Owner/Tenant.
- 2. ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION. For as long as this Agreement remains in effect, Equilon, at its sole expense, agrees to conduct any necessary Corrective Action at the Property in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and standards; however, Owner/Tenant agree(s) Equilon is under no obligation to Owner/Tenant to remedy or respond to any environmental liability or condition on the Property that cannot be attributed to the UST System on the Property.
- 3. **REGULATIONS**. Purchaser hereby agrees to comply with all existing and future applicable laws and regulations pertaining to underground storage tank systems, including but not limited to those requiring insurance, inventory records, leak detection devices, system

inspections, tank and line tests and tank field monitoring well tests. Purchaser further agrees to copy Equilon, within fifteen (15) days of the date request is made by Equilon, with any records pertaining to the above. Further, upon written request by Equilon, Purchaser shall make available all records required by applicable laws for review by Equilon at the Property during normal business hours.

- 4. CONSTRUCTION ON PROPERTY. Owner/Tenant shall provide Equilon with written notification at least three (3) days in advance of the date on which Owner/Tenant plan(s) to begin excavation at the Property for development ("Development"). Equilon shall be responsible for costs and expenses associated with the disposal of contaminated soil and disposal or treatment of contaminated groundwater caused by the UST System on the Property and encountered during the Development, in accordance with the following guidelines and requirements:
- 4.1. Owner/Tenant's written notification to Equilon shall state the dates during which the construction work will be performed and contain detailed work plans;
- 4.2. During the three (3) day period following the notice from Owner/Tenant, the Parties will coordinate and cooperate with each other in planning the simultaneous performance of the Development and removal activities at the Property in such a manner as to minimize cost and time for each Party, including agreeing upon the scope and schedule of the removal activities and the schedule of the transporters and trucks needed for disposal. Owner/Tenant shall not commence excavation activities on the Property until the expiration of the three (3) day notice period;
- 4.3. Owner/Tenant shall notify Equilon forty-eight (48) hours in advance of excavation of any soils at the Property. Equilon will screen excavated soils for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination using a Flame Ionization Detector ("FID"). Equilon will collect representative soil samples for BTEX analyses. Soil with BTEX levels below the applicable State cleanup standard for commercial/industrial property use will be considered "clean." Soil determined to be "clean" shall be used by Owner/Tenant for back-filling or other Development purpose at the Property. Owner/Tenant shall, at its cost and expense, remove and properly dispose of any such clean soil should Owner/Tenant decide not to use such clean soil for back-filling or other Development purpose. Soil with BTEX readings in excess of the applicable State cleanup standard for commercial/industrial property use will be considered "contaminated." Owner/Tenant, under the direction of Equilon, shall segregate any such contaminated soil from clean soil. Owner/Tenant shall place, at its sole cost and expense, contaminated soil in trucks provided by Equilon. Equilon shall, at its sole cost and expense, transport and properly dispose of any such contaminated soil off the Property at a permitted treatment, storage and disposal facility, or any other facility legally capable of accepting such soil.
- 4.4. Owner/Tenant shall notify Equilon forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the removal of any liquids at the Property. Liquids with BTEX levels below the applicable State cleanup standard for commercial/industrial property use will be considered "clean". Owner/Tenant shall, at its cost and expense remove and properly dispose of any such clean liquids. Liquid with BTEX readings in excess of such applicable State cleanup standard for

commercial/industrial property use will be considered "contaminated." Owner/Tenant shall place, at its sole cost and expense, such contaminated liquids in trucks provided by Equilon. Equilon shall, at its sole cost and expense, transport and properly dispose of any such contaminated liquids off the Property at a permitted treatment, storage and disposal facility, or any other facility legally capable of accepting such liquids.

- 4.5. Failure of Owner/Tenant to give Equilon notice of Development activities as required herein shall relieve Equilon from any responsibility or liability to Owner/Tenant for any costs, expenses or consequential damages that may result from Owner/Tenant undertaking such Development activities. For purposes of this section, all notifications shall be made to Michael Beasley, 4130 North 83rd Avenue, Suite 9, Phoenix, Arizona 85033, Phone: 623-849-6175, Fax: 623-849-6269, E-mail: mebeasley@shellopus.com.
- 5. TERMINATION. Upon completion of its Corrective Action at the Property, this Agreement shall terminate and Equilon shall have no further obligation or responsibility to perform Corrective Action at the Property. Owner/Tenant agree(s) that Equilon will have completed its Corrective Action upon the earliest of (a) a determination by the Agency (i) that no further action is required by Equilon, or (ii) that the Corrective Action taken by Equilon at the Property has been completed; or (b) one year following the date Equilon submitted its written and supporting documentation to the Agency that Equilon considers its Corrective Action at the Property to be complete; or (c) one year following the date that the Agency directs Equilon to monitor only at the Property, regardless of whether Equilon has provided written notice (as provided in (a) above).
- 6. MUTUAL COOPERATION. Equilon agrees to coordinate its activities with Owner/Tenant to minimize any inconvenience to or interruption of the conduct of Owner/Tenant's business or development of the Property including, but not limited to, providing reasonable notice prior to all activities which Equilon believe may interrupt the conduct of Owner/Tenant's business. Owner/Tenant agree(s) to cooperate with Equilon, and execute any additional documents including, without limitation, permit applications, which may reasonably be required to effectuate the purpose of this Agreement. Owner/Tenant further agree(s) not to interfere with the activities conducted by Equilon on the Property.
- 7. PERMITS. Equilon, with the reasonable cooperation of Owner/Tenant, but at no expense to Owner/Tenant, shall obtain any and all permits which may be required for the Corrective Action it conducts pursuant to this Agreement.
- **8. REPORTS**. Equilon agrees to provide Owner/Tenant with copies of reports that are submitted to the Agency outlining the results of Equilon's Corrective Action performed pursuant to this Agreement.
- 9. SITE RESTORATION. Equilon agrees, upon completion of the Corrective Action contemplated by this Agreement, to restore the surface of the Property to as near the approximate grade and pavement as existed prior to said Corrective Action as is reasonably possible, including proper plugging, abandonment or removal of any monitoring well as may be required in accordance with applicable law. Equilon shall not be responsible for the repair or replacement

of underground utilities (except for public underground utilities damaged by Equilon) or other structures (including canopies) on the Property.

- 10. INDEMNITIES. Equilon agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Owner/Tenant (collectively referred to as "Indemnified Party[ies]") harmless from any and all liabilities, losses, claims, demands, or orders arising out of the Corrective Action Equilon performs pursuant to this Agreement, except to the extent that any said liabilities, losses, claims, demands, or orders may be attributed in whole or in part to the negligence, gross negligence or intentional act of one or more of the Indemnified Parties. Equilon's indemnification obligation shall not include direct or indirect economic loss attributable to short term business interruptions as a result of Equilon's activities on the Property. This indemnity shall terminate at the time the Corrective Action is complete as set forth in this Agreement and be of no further force or effect.
- If underground or above ground storage tank systems are used for any purpose on the Property at any time subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, then Purchaser agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Equilon, their respective parents, predecessors, subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents, and each of their predecessors, successors, heirs and assigns from any and all liabilities, losses, claims, demands, or orders, including without limitation attorney's fees, litigation costs, money damages, fines or penalties, environmental response costs, natural resource damage assessments or awards (collectively referred to as "Liabilities"), arising out of the purchase, use, operation, maintenance, installation or removal or abandonment of underground or above ground storage tank systems at the Property by Purchaser or any person allowed by Purchaser to install, use, maintain, operate, remove or abandon underground or above ground storage tank systems at the Property ("Third Party") which may be found to be contributing to or causing: a) personal injury, disease or death; b) damage or loss to property; or c) the need for Corrective Action at the Property or any other property, regardless of whether or not such Liabilities are caused by the sole negligence, concurrent negligence, gross negligence, or intentional conduct of Purchaser or Third Party, and regardless of whether or not such Liabilities are strictly imposed by operation of law with or without fault. This indemnity shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 11. RELEASE. In exchange for Equilon's commitments as set forth in this Agreement, Owner/Tenant hereby release(s), acquit(s), holds harmless and forever discharge(s) Equilon, and its parents, predecessors, subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents, and each of their predecessors, successors, heirs and assigns of and from any and all claims, rights, causes of action, demands the Owner/Tenant, its/their heirs, predecessors, successors and assigns may have whether directly or indirectly, whether accrued in the past, present, or future, whether known or unknown, whether for damages or equitable relief of any sort including, without limitation, claims for personal injury, attorneys' fees, consulting and expert fees, Corrective Action costs, diminution in the value or financiability of the Property, loss of use or damage to the Property, loss of profits, rentals and other business opportunity, increased development costs, and any and all other property damages and damages to natural resources on the Property or other property owned by Owner/Tenant and located adjacent to the Property, which could be shown to arise from the purchase, use, operation, maintenance, installation or removal or abandonment of UST System or petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the Property.

OWNER/TENANT REPRESENT(S) AND WARRANT(S) THAT IT/THEY HAS/HAVE READ THIS RELEASE AND HAS/HAVE CONSULTED ITS/THEIR ATTORNEY(S) OR HAS/HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT AN ATTORNEY AND FREELY CHOSE NOT TO DO SO.

12. ASSIGNMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT FROM TRUST FUNDS.

Owner/Tenant hereby assign(s) to Equilon any and all rights it/they may have against the applicable state and federal fund established by the state or federal government to fund or reimburse cleanups, assessments, remediations or satisfaction of claims at UST System sites. Owner/Tenant agree(s) to cooperate with Equilon, including execution of additional documents, if necessary, in obtaining any allowable reimbursement from a state and federal fund established by the state or federal government to fund or reimburse cleanups, assessments, remediations, or satisfaction of claims at UST System sites and that any moneys obtained from said fund shall belong solely to Equilon.

- 13. DISPUTE RESOLUTION. The Parties agree that should any dispute arise under this Agreement which cannot be amicably resolved, the dispute shall be submitted to mediation prior to being submitted to Arbitration under the rules and procedures of the American Arbitration Association and judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Any mediator or arbitrator selected by the parties shall be knowledgeable in environmental law and/or remediation technologies.
- **14. EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT.** Each of the undersigned hereby represents and warrants that it is authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the respective Party to the Agreement and that this Agreement, when executed by those Parties, shall become a valid and binding obligation, enforceable in accordance with its terms. Owner/Tenant represent(s) and warrant(s) that it/they is/are the Owner/Tenant of the Property or that it/they has/have full lawful authority to grant access to the Property for the purposes described herein.
- 15. ASSIGNMENT, SUCCESSOR AND ASSIGNS. In the event Owner's / Tenant's interests in the Property are conveyed, transferred or in any way assigned in whole or in part to any other person or entity, whether by contract, operation of law or otherwise, Owner/Tenant shall take any and all reasonable actions to render any such conveyance, transfer or assignment subject to the terms of this Agreement and shall provide notice thereof to Equilon. This Agreement shall be assignable by Owner/Tenant or by operation of law only with the prior written consent of Equilon, which consent may be withheld by Equilon for any reason whatsoever. Owner/Tenant hereby assign(s) to Equilon any and all claims, causes of action and suits it/they may have against any third party who may have financial responsibility for any environmental response costs or other damages at the Property including but not limited to any rights to recover any insurance policy that may name Owner/Tenant as a beneficiary or against which Owner/Tenant may have a right of recovery. Owner/Tenant agree(s) to cooperate with Equilon in determining whether such claims exist.
- 16. NOTICE. Any notice, consent, request, report, demand, or other document required to be given to one Party by the other shall be in writing and be delivered to or mailed to the receiving Party at its address, referenced on page 1 above. Facsimile copies shall be sufficient.

- 17. MODIFICATIONS. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the Parties. Any change, amendment, or alteration must be in writing and signed by both Parties to this Agreement to be effective. This Agreement supersedes all prior discussions and agreements between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.
- 18. NO ADMISSIONS. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as an admission of any fact or liability of any Party to this Agreement.
- 19. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED IN ALL RESPECTS BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE CORRECTIVE ACTION IS PERFORMED WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF.
- 20. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and of equal force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set forth below.

EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC

By:

Name: Charles T. Badrick Title: Attorey in Fact

Date: December 1, 2003

199 HIGHWAY 50, LLC

By:

Name: Douglas Matthew, Jr.

Title: Manager Date:

State of Texas)	§
County of Harrris)	
	ent was acknowledged before me this $\cancel{\cancel{ }}\cancel{\cancel{ }}$ day of December, is the Attorney-in-Fact of EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC, a y, on behalf of the company.
Witness my hand and offic	$\supset \Omega I \cap \Omega I$
MARY M. CHIOCCO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 3, 2005	NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Nevade County of Douglas	} §
	(here insert the name and character of the officer) on this
day personally appeared Douglas I	Matthew, Jr., Manager of 199 Highway 50, LLC, known to me
(or proved to me on the oath of _) to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instru	ment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for
the purposes and consideration the (Seal)	
Given under my hand and seal of o	office this day of Dec, 2003.
Witness my hand and office LORI MAE SILVA Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Douglas County No. 97-2051-5 - EXPIRES APRIL 26, 2005	NOTARY PUBLIC

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of Nevada, County of DOUGLAS, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

COMMENCING at the Section corner common to Section 14, 15, 22, and 23, Township 13 North, Range 18 East, M.D.B.&M; thence from said point of commencement Westerly along the southerly line of said Section 15, 1,570.00 feet more or less to a point on the Northeasterly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 50; thence North 47°36′00" West along said line 1,440.55 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence from said Point of Beginning and continuing along said line North 47°36′00" West 145.00 feet; thence leaving said line North 42°24′00" East 100.00 feet; thence North 80°30′10" East 117.91 feet; thence South 03°36′00" East 65.41 feet; thence along a tangent curve to the right of the center of which bears South 86°24′00" West 82.50 feet an arc distance of 66.23 feet; thence tangent to the preceding curve South 42°24′00" West 88.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. 1318-15-802-001

"IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTE 111.312, THE HEREIN ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS TAKEN FROM INSTRUMENT RECORDED JULY 14, 1998, BOOK 0798, PAGE 2329, AS FILE NO. 0444267, RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA."

All those certain Reciprocal Easements described as follows:

PARCEL 2:

A parcel of land located within a portion of Section 15, Township 13 North, Range 18 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Section 15;
thence along the Section line common to Sections 15 and 22
North 89°54′09" West, 1513.39 feet to a point on the
northeasterly right-of- way of U.S. Highway 50 as described
in the conveyance to the State of Nevada recorded July 18,
1933 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada in
Book T of Deeds, at Page 436;

Continued on next page

0599031 BK1203PG03662

thence along said northeasterly right-of-way North 46°36'00" West, 674.72 feet to the Southwest corner of a parcel of land shown as Nevada Allied Industries on the Record of Survey for Nevada Allied Industries recorded September 25, 1980 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada in Book 980, at Page 1969, as Document No. 48927, a found 3/4" iron pipe and plus RLS 3519; thence continuing along said northeasterly right of way North 47°36'00" West, 152.81 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence along said northeasterly right-of-way North 47°36'00" West, 437.47 feet to the southeasterly corner of Parcel #1 as shown on said Record of Survey; thence North 84°16'35" East, 25.88 feet; thence North 42°24'00" East, 50.32 feet; thence North 26°07'31" West, 18.56 feet; thence North 42°24'00" East, 13.61 feet; thence North 47°36'00" West, 120.00 feet; thence South 42°24'00" West, 71.06 feet; thence non-tangent to the preceding course along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 29.50 feet, central angle of 46°39'32", an arc length of 24.02 feet, a chord bearing and distance of South 24°01'56" East, 23.37 feet; thence South 47°21'42" East, 68.90 feet; thence South 36°36'19" East, 20.91 feet; thence South 17°25'22" East, 10.60 feet to a point on the northeasterly right-of-way of U.S. Highway 50; thence along said northeasterly right-of-way North 47°36'00" West, 175.55 feet to the southeasterly corner of Shell Oil Company, A.P.N. 05-290-01, as recorded in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada in Book 1094, at Page 559; thence along the boundary of said Shell Oil Company the following five courses: thence North 42°24'00" East, 88.00 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 82.50 feet, central angle of 46°00'00", and an arc length of 66.24 feet; thence North 03°36'00" West, 65.41 feet; thence South 80°30'10" West, 117.91 feet; thence South 42°24'00" West, 100.00 feet to a point on said northeasterly right-of-way of U.S. Highway 50; thence along said northeasterly right-of-way North 47°36'00" West, 14.45 feet; thence North 42°24'00" East, 545.28 feet; thence South 52°35'03" East, 40.63 feet; thence North 68°56'23" East, 164.88 feet; Continued on next page

```
thence North 04°43'13" West, 17.70 feet;
        thence South 59°30'37" East, 128.00 feet;
        thence South 76°36'23" West, 67.98 feet;
        thence South 09°08'39" East, 200.78 feet;
        thence South 09°10'30" East, 122.01 feet;
        thence along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius
of 34.12 feet, central angle of 89°43'38" and an arc length
of 53.43 feet;
        thence North 81°05'52" East, 64.33 feet;
        thence South 12°39'37" East, 30.95 feet;
        thence South 35°39'37" East, 348.46 feet to a point on the
westerly right-of-way of Elks Point Road;
        thence along said westerly right-of-way along the arc of a
curve to the right having a radius of 320.00 feet, central
angle of 33°22'12", arc length of 186.37 feet, chord
bearing South 25°42'54" West, and chord length of 183.75
feet:
        thence along said westerly right-of-way South 42°24'00" West,
80.76 feet;
        thence North 47°36'00" West, 171.43 feet;
        thence South 42°19'21" West, 55.58 feet;
        thence North 47°36'52" West, 31.73 feet;
        thence South 42°24'00" West, 63.25 feet;
        thence South 47°36'25" East, 26.67 feet;
        thence South 43°32'23" West, 70.01 feet to the Point of
Beginning.
```

Said land more fully imposed as Adjusted A.P.N. 05-290-15 on that certain Record of Survey recorded May 21, 2003 in Book 0503 of Official Records at Page 11239, as Document No. 577574.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. 1318-15-802-003

"IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTE 111.312, THE HEREIN ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS TAKEN FROM INSTRUMENT RECORDED MAY 21, 2003, BOOK 0503, PAGE 11230, AS FILE NO. 0577573, RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA."